
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 

Date: Tuesday 6th December, 2022 
Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 3 - 4 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 5 - 6 

3.   Minutes - Executive - 8 November 2022 
 

 7 - 14 

THE MAYOR  
 

 

4.  Cost of Living Crisis 
 

 15 - 28 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE  
 

 

5.   Calculation of Council Tax Base for 2023/24 
 

 29 - 40 

6.   Exchange House – Disposal (PART A) 
 

 41 - 50 

DEPUTY MAYOR AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES  
 

 

7.   Residential Block Contract - (PART A) 
 

 51 - 62 

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

 63 - 64 

9.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
To consider passing a Resolution Pursuant to Section 100A 
(4) Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 excluding the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that if present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information falling within 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 65 - 66 

Page 1



 

 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE  
 

 

10.   EXEMPT - Exchange House - Disposal (PART B) 
 

 67 - 76 

DEPUTY MAYOR AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES  
 

 

11.   EXEMPT - Residential Block Contract (PART B) 
 

 77 - 82 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday 28 November 2022 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor A Preston (Chair) and Councillors B Cooper, D Coupe, TA Grainge, S Hill, L Mason, 
E Polano, M Smiles and S Walker 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn / Scott Bonner, 01642 729742 / 01642 729708, 
chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk / scott_bonner@middlesbrough
[...]
s out the Council’s response from a welfare perspective and provides an 
update on the work undertaken by the Council and its partners to tackle poverty and 
improve financial inclusion to date. 
 

4. The report also highlights the wider economic forces that are exacerbating this crisis. 
 
5. It is also recognised that responding to the cost-of-living crisis as a town will require 

effective partnership working. Groups such as the Financial Inclusion Group will be 
ideally placed to support the Council, as they have similar objectives in so far as 
ensuring a targeted and appropriate response is provided to those most at risk of 
poverty.   

 
The size of the challenge 

 
6. Although poverty and financial exclusion have been deep-rooted challenges for many 

years, key factors affecting the current financial climate and wider societal issues have 
further escalated the situation, leading to what is now being described as a ‘cost-of-
living crisis’. 
 

7. As previously reported to Members within finance reports, inflation has risen steeply in 
2022 due to the impact of the COVID-19 crisis, global supply issues, significant rises in 
gas and oil prices, and the war in Ukraine. UK inflation was 11.1% in October 2022. 
Inflation is forecast to continue to rise over this year, with the poorest households 
hardest hit, as essential goods and services are likely to be most severely affected. 
 

8. A survey by the Financial Conduct Authority, ‘Financial lives latest 2022 survey’ has 
identified that in May 2022 12.9 million (24%) UK adults had low financial resilience, 
compared to 10.7 million in 2020.  
 

9. It also identified that adults living in the most deprived areas of the UK are nearly seven 
times more likely to be in financial difficulty than those living in the least deprived areas. 
 

10. As Middlesbrough has the highest proportion of neighbourhoods (almost half at 49%) 
that are in the top 10% of most deprived nationally1, it is particularly exposed t
[...]
 

64. In addition to the above, one single pathway has been designed to ensure that 
regardless of whether a need is identified by a Council Tax officer or a social worker, its 
assessed in a way that takes into account the support that exists across the Council 
and local partners. 
 

65. Furthermore, it is essential that the Council adopt a centralised approach to the cost-of-
living crisis.   Resident and Business Support will provide that single view through cross 
directorate/local partnering arrangements ensuring support is provided fairly and 
consistently across the town. A copy of the Communication and Engagement Strategy 
for the cost-of-living crisis is appended to this report at Appendix One.  

 
What decision(s) are being recommended? 

66. It is therefore recommended that the Executive note the following:  
 

 The Council’s response to the cost-of-living impacts and the Council’s planned 
response 

 The introduction of both a single council approach and a cost-of-living cross 
directorate/local partnering action plan designed to promote a town-wide approach to 
responding to the crisis 

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
67. While the capacity and limited resources of the Council mean it will not be able to fully 

mitigate the town from the impact of this crisis, it must act decisively if it is to protect as 
far as possible and ensure the town is as well placed as it can be within its constraints 
to weather these impacts and bounce back. 

 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
68. The Council could choose to continue to meet statutory obligations in relation to this 

work but not join up that work to ensure that access to support is maximised and 
support routes simplified for the public, businesses and staff.  This option is not 
recommended as it would miss an opportunity to reduce the impact of the cost-of-living 
crisis on the town.  

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 

[...]
et the council tax base for the financial year 2023/24 by 
the statutory deadline of 31 January 2023. 

 

The report requests that the Executive: 

 

• Notes the contents of the report 

 

• Endorses the council tax base for 2023/24 as 35,749 

 

• Endorses 2,269 and 1,319 as the council tax bases for the parishes of Nunthorpe 
and Stainton & Thornton respectively for 2023/24 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

• Notes that the report is presented to Council on 18th January 2023, and that 
following approval the Police and Crime Commissioner, the Cleveland Fire 
Authority, and the Parish Councils are notified of the 2023/24 council tax base 

 

Page 30



Purpose 
 
1. This report is part of the process to set the council tax base for the financial year 

2023/24 by the statutory deadline of 31 January 2023. 
 
Background and relevant information 
 
2. The Council has a legal obligation to calculate a council tax base each financial year. 

The calculation of the council tax base is a part of the Council’s budget strategy which 
forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework, and as such must be agreed by Full 
Council. 

 
3. The starting point for the calculation of the 2023/24 tax base is the number of dwellings 

on the Valuation List, provided by the Government’s Valuation Office. The figures are 
also adjusted for exempt dwellings and for dwellings subject to disabled reduction.  
 

4. The number of chargeable dwellings in each band is further adjusted for discounts, 
exemptions, premiums, and council tax support. 

 
5. The resultant figure (line 1 of Appendix 1) is the total equivalent number of dwellings 

which are then converted using ratios (in line 2) into the number of Band D equivalents 
(line 3), specified in the 1992 Act. For 2023/24, the equivalent number of Band D 
properties is calculated at 36,703.4.  

 
6. The council tax base is finally determined by multiplying the sum of the Band D 

equivalents by the Authority’s estimated collection rat
[...]
y for 2023/24 

 

• Notes that the report is presented to Council on 11th January 2023, and that 
following approval the Police and Crime Commissioner, the Cleveland Fire 
Authority, and the Parish Councils are notified of the 2023/24 council tax base 

                

Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
10. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: - 
       

a) The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires a billing authority to calculate 
its council tax base for each financial year.  

 
b) The method of calculation is specified in the Local Authorities (Calculation of 

Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, which requires the calculation to 
be approved before 31st January in the year proceeding the relevant financial 
year.  

 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
11. Not applicable to this report, as the Council has no option but to calculate a council tax 

base as it is a statutory requirement. 
 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
12. It is a statutory requirement under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for billing 

authorities to calculate a council tax base. 
 
Strategic priorities and risks 
 
13. The calculation of the council tax base is a part of the Council’s budget strategy which 

forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework, and as such must be agreed by Full 
Council. 

 
14. The report ensures that the Council’s meets its statutory duty to calculate a council tax 

base for each financial year.  
 
 
 

Page 32



Human Rights, Equality and Data Protection 
 

15. Not applicable to this report. 
 

Financial 
 
16. A comparison with the 2022/23 council tax base is summarised in the table below:  
 

  

2022/23 2023/24 % 

Increase / 
(Decrease) 

        

Total Number of Dwellings after Discounts 44,151.7 44,200.6 0.1 

Band D Equivalent 36,467.7 36,703.4 0.6 

Council Tax Base 35,228 35,749 1.5 

 
17. The table above demonstrates that there is
[...]
mber of 
band D 

equivalents 
0.0 14.6 77.5 328.6 396.5 287.7 172.6 74.3 2.0 1,353.8  

                       
                       
                       
Assumed collection rate of 97.4%             0.974  
                       
Council tax base for 2023/24 (rounded to a whole number)       1,319  

                            

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

Director of Finance 

 

Submitted to: Executive 

 

Date: 6 December 2022 

 

Title: Exchange House – Disposal (PART A) 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: Physical environment 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will incur expenditure or savings above £150,000 

 

Urgent: No 

Why: Not Applicable 

 

Executive summary  

 
The report seeks an Executive decision to dispose of the Council’s freehold interest in 
Exchange House. 
 
The proposal to dispose of the subject property accords with the Council’s requirements 
to generate capital receipts, increase annually recurring revenue streams and assist with 
the regeneration and delivery of Council planned enhancements to the town centre. 

 
The decision being sought to dispose is a key decision with the value of the surplus asset 
exceeding the £150,000 threshold.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to seek Executive approval to dispose of the Council’s freehold 

interest in Exchange House. 

Background & relevant information 
 
2. Shown edged on the plan attached at Appendix 1 of this report, Exchange House is a 

vacant town centre building occupying a visually prominent location at Exchange Square, 
immediately adjacent the A66 Trunk Road. 
 

3. Comprising a Grade II listed brick-built commercial building with 4,553 Sqm [49,014 Sqft] 
of office accommodation set out over 5 storeys [with basement], the property sits in close 
proximity to both the town centre and the railway station on a rectangular shaped site 
measuring @ 0.36 Acres [0.146 Ha]. 

 
4. Incorporating a mix of flat & pitched roof arrangements, the property was constructed in 

two distinct phases and has been operated over time as two separate elements: firstly, 
as the former Chamber of Commerce [built @ 1890] and secondly, the Teesside 
Archives [built @ 1930].   

 
5. The property is in poor overall condition, having become increasingly dilapidated and 

requiring significant refurbishment to bring it up to modern standards – so much so, that 
the Council does not now consider it to be fit for the purpose of delivering operational 
service requirements.  

 
6. In accordance with the strategy objectives set out and approved by the Council as part 

of the decision to front fund the relocation of the Teesside Archives, operational service 
users have been vacated and the property has been cleared.   

 
7. The property was subsequently declared surplus by the Council and programmed for 

disposal during the current financial year.   
 

8. Following the receipt of an unsolicited approach from an interested third-party seeking 
to acquire the property to facilitate a town centre based regeneration scheme, the 
Council entered into private treaty discussions and has negotiated terms upon which it 
is prepared to recommend disposing of the property.  

 
9. As a result of a past relocation from elsewhere within the Council’s Estate Portfolio, a 

third-party leaseholder does currently remain in part occupation of the building.  With the 
agreement of the Buyer, the Council intends to leave the subject occupier in situ through 
the process of disposal and transfer away the respective legal interest undisturbed. 

  
10. The property is situated in the Central Ward and the respective Ward Members have 

been consulted  
 

11. An Asset Disposal Business Case confirming the status of Exchange House as being 
surplus to operational Council service requirements is attached as Appendix 3 to Part B 
of this report.   

Page 42



 

What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 
12. That Executive be asked to: 

a) note the information contained within Part A of the report; and  
b) take the decision to dispose of the subject property once all the financial or exempt 

information contained within Part B of the report has been considered. 
 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
13. Disposal as proposed would generate a significant capital receipt, increase annually 

recurring revenue streams and also bring the subject property into far more beneficial 
use in the future. 
 

14. Disposal of the property supports delivery of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
Re-use for operational purposes 
 
15. No Council operational service requirement has been identified. 

  
Other uses 

 
16. Although the property is capable of being used for other purposes, future use of the site 

for commercial purposes as proposed by the Buyer, is preferred. 
 
Do nothing 
 
17. The property would remain in its present dilapidated state.  

 
18. Whilst the subject property would be retained for potential Council use in the future, the 

liability and responsibility for maintaining and holding the property would remain with the 
Council in the interim.  

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
19. No specific legal issues have been created as a result of the proposal. 

 
20. The subject property would be disposed of freehold with part vacant possession in 

accordance with standing disposal protocol. 
 
Strategic priorities and risks 
 
21. The proposal does not require any change to the Council’s existing policy framework. 

 
22. The proposal to dispose of the property aligns with strategic objectives to facilitate third 

party funded town centre regeneration and contribute positively towards the vision for 
Middlesbro
[...]
osing to open a new 3 bedded home in Middlesbrough and through 

negotiations we have been able to secure a value for money block contract proposal 

which will ensure children and young people remain in Middlesbrough retaining contact 

with family, maintaining their educational provision and provide a provision at a reduced 

unit cost when compared with out of area settings.  

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



2 

Purpose 
 

1. To seek Executive agreement to publish a VEAT notice notifying the market of our 

intention to award a 5 year, with the option to extend for a further 5 years, block 

contract in respect of a new 3 bedded home opening in Middlesbrough. 

 
Background and relevant information 
 
2. Middlesbrough Council has 15 internal residential beds for children and young people 

offering across 4 homes: 
 

a. Firtree  - 4 beds 
b. Willowtree - 2 beds 
c. Hollylodge - 4 beds 
d. Rosecroft  - 5 beds (16+ with care needs) 

 
3. Middlesbrough Council has a block contract with Cambian Care (TA CareTech) which 

means that we have a contract in place which secures 9 beds across 3 homes at a set 
bed rate.  This contract has been very successful and has been in place for a number of 
years, originally for 4 beds in 1 home in Middlesbrough but over time has expanded and 
now offers 9 beds across 1 home in Middlesbrough, 1 in Hartlepool and 1 in Stockton. 
 

4. Occupancy levels have generally been good and from April 22 to September 22 there 
have been 8 young people accommodated which equates to an 89% occupancy rate. 
 

5. With those 24 beds there are still 46 externally commissioned placements as at 7th 
November 2022, which fall into the following categories: 

 
a. Residential  - 16 
b. Residential School - 7 
c. Unregulated   - 23 

 
6. The expected annual outturn for Middlesbrough Council on externally commissioned 

placements is in excess of £13million against a budget of £9million, which is not 
sustainable. Many other local authorities regiona
[...]
 the 
provision of children’s residential care, which will include an option to extend for a 
further 5 years and in the event of no challenges being received a formal contract will 
be awarded. 
 

Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
14. The addition of 3 block residential beds assists Middlesbrough Council in meeting its 

statutory responsibility in relation to sufficiency of placements to meet the needs of 
children and young people.  This increase will mean that overall through internal and 
block resource Middlesbrough Council will have a bed capacity of 27. 
 

15. Middlesbrough Council’s external residential budget is significantly under pressure it is 
anticipated that funding for this block contract will be achieved from a reduction in spot 
purchase placements.  
 

16. Whilst hard to evidence, there are other expected efficiencies from this block 
arrangement, for example, Social Workers not having to travel or be out of the office for 
a whole day or more where young people are placed significantly further away, they 
can continue within their education setting, where health intervention is in place this will 
again allow continuation of appointment or service they are accessing and easier to 
support contact with family, which may potentially result in reunification home.  
 

Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
DO NOTHING 
 
17. If we did nothing then current arrangements would continue meaning that spot 

purchase placements would continue to be sourced out of area at significant cost.     
 

18. In light of the above this option would not be recommended. 
 
 

Page 53



4 

 
TENDER FOR A BLOCK CONTRACT 
 
19. As the provider owns the property and has approached the Council with a block 

proposal a tender process would not be possible. 
 

20. A tender is an open process that gives all interested providers the opportunity to submit 
a bid to provide the service the Council wishes to procure, on this oc

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 06 December 2022 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Tuesday 6 December 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors A Preston (The Mayor) (Chair), TA Grainge, S Hill, L Mason, E Polano, 
M Smiles and S Walker 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

J McTigue 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, C Benjamin, G Field, R Horniman, A Pain, T Parkinson and E Scollay 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors B Cooper and D Coupe 

 
22/59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
22/60 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 8 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 8 November 2022 were submitted and 

approved as a correct record. 
 

22/61 COST OF LIVING CRISIS 
 

 The Mayor and the Chief Executive submitted a report for Executive’s consideration.  
 
The purpose of the report was to provide an overview of activity to mitigate, as far as was 
reasonably possible within the Council’s limited resources, the impact of the cost-of-living 
crisis on residents, businesses and council employees.    
 
This report outlined an overview of the cost-of-living crisis and the impact that this was having 
on the town, not only those residents living on the lowest incomes but working residents, 
employees, businesses and business owners.  
 
The report set out the Council’s response from a welfare perspective and provided an update 
on the work undertaken by the Council and its partners to tackle poverty and improve financial 
inclusion to date. 
 
The report also highlighted the wider economic forces that were exacerbating this crisis. 
 
It was also recognised that responding to the cost-of-living crisis as a town would require 
effective partnership working. Groups such as the Financial Inclusion Group would be ideally 
placed to support the Council, as they have similar objectives in so far as ensuring a targeted 
and appropriate response was provided to those most at risk of poverty.   
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Council could choose to continue to meet statutory obligations in relation to this 
work but not join up that work to ensure access to support was maximised and support 
routes simplified for the public, businesses and staff.  This option was not 
recommended as it would miss an opportunity to reduce the impact of the cost-of-living 
crisis on the town. 
 
AGREED:- That Executive noted the report 
 
REASONS 



06 December 2022 

 

 
While the capacity and limited resources of the Council meant it would not be able to 
fully mitigate the town from the impact of this crisis, it must act decisively if it was to 
protect as far as possible and ensure the town was as well placed as it could be, within 
those constraints, to weather those impacts and bounce back. 
 

22/62 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2023/24 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the Director of Finance submitted a 
report for Executive’s consideration.  
 
The report was part of the process to set the council tax base for the financial year 2023/24 by 
the statutory deadline of 31 January 2023.  
 
The Council had a legal obligation to calculate a council tax base each financial year. The 
calculation of the council tax base was a part of the Council’s budget strategy which formed 
part of the Council’s Policy Framework, and as such must be agreed by Full Council. 
 
The starting point for the calculation of the 2023/24 tax base was the number of dwellings on 
the Valuation List, provided by the Government’s Valuation Office. The figures were also 
adjusted for exempt dwellings and for dwellings subject to disabled reduction.  
 
The number of chargeable dwellings in each band was further adjusted for discounts, 
exemptions, premiums, and council tax support. 
 
The resultant figure (line 1 of Appendix 1) was the total equivalent number of dwellings which 
were then converted using ratios (in line 2) into the number of Band D equivalents (line 3), 
specified in the 1992 Act. For 2023/24, the equivalent number of Band D properties was 
calculated at 36,703.4. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Not applicable to this report, as the Council had no option but to calculate a council tax 
base as it was a statutory requirement. 
 
ORDERED That Executive:- 
 

1. Noted the contents of the report; 
2. Endorsed the council tax base for 2023/24 as 35,749; 
3. Endorsed 2,269 and 1,319 as the council tax bases for the parishes of 

Nunthorpe and Stainton & Thornton respectively for 2023/24; 
4. Noted that the report was to be presented to Council on 11th January 2023, and 

that following approval the Police and Crime Commissioner, the Cleveland Fire 
Authority and the Parish Councils were notified of the 2023/24 council tax base 

 
REASONS 
 
The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: - 
       

a) The Local Government Finance Act 1992 required a billing authority to calculate 
its council tax base for each financial year.  

b) The method of calculation was specified in the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, which required the calculation 
to be approved before 31st January in the year proceeding the relevant financial 
year. 

 
22/63 EXCHANGE HOUSE – DISPOSAL (PART A) 

 
 The Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the Director of Finance submitted a 

report for Executive’s consideration.  
 
The purpose of the report was to seek Executive approval to dispose of the Council’s freehold 
interest in Exchange House.  
 



06 December 2022 

 

Shown edged on the plan attached at Appendix 1 of the report, Exchange House was a 
vacant town centre building occupying a visually prominent location at Exchange Square, 
immediately adjacent to the A66 Trunk Road. 
 
Comprising a Grade II listed brick-built commercial building with 4,553 Sqm [49,014 Sqft] of 
office accommodation set out over 5 storeys [with basement], the property sat in close 
proximity to both the town centre and the railway station on a rectangular shaped site 
measuring @ 0.36 Acres [0.146 Ha]. 
 
Incorporating a mix of flat & pitched roof arrangements, the property was constructed in two 
distinct phases and has been operated over time as two separate elements: firstly, as the 
former Chamber of Commerce [built @ 1890] and secondly, the Teesside Archives [built @ 
1930]. 
 
The property was in poor overall condition, having become increasingly dilapidated and 
required significant refurbishment to bring it up to modern standards – so much so, that the 
Council did not consider it to be fit for the purpose of delivering operational service 
requirements. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Re-use for operational purposes 
 
No Council operational service requirement had been identified. 
 
Other uses.  
 
Although the property was capable of being used for other purposes, future use of the 
site for commercial purposes as proposed by the Buyer, was preferred. 
 
Do nothing 
 
The property would remain in its present dilapidated state. 
 
Whilst the subject property would be retained for potential Council use in the future, 
the liability and responsibility for maintaining and holding the property would remain 
with the Council in the interim. 
 
AGREED That Executive:- 
 

a) note the information contained within Part A of the report; and 
b) take the decision to dispose of the subject property once all the financial or 

exempt information contained within Part B of the report had been considered. 
 
 
REASONS 
 
Disposal, as proposed in the report, would generate a significant capital receipt, 
increase annually recurring revenue streams and also bring the subject property into 
far more beneficial use in the future. 
 
Disposal of the property supported delivery of the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan. 
 

22/64 RESIDENTIAL BLOCK CONTRACT - (PART A) 
 

 The Deputy Mayor and Executive Director for Children’s Services submitted a report for 
Executive’s consideration.  
 
The report sought Executive’s agreement to publish a VEAT notice notifying the market of the 
Council’s intention to award a five year, with the option to extend for a further five years, block 
contract in respect of a new three bedded home opening in Middlesbrough. 
 
Middlesbrough Council had 15 internal residential beds for children and young people offering 



06 December 2022 

 

across 4 homes: 
 
a. Firtree  - 4 beds 
b. Willowtree - 2 beds 
c. Hollylodge - 4 beds 
d. Rosecroft - 5 beds (16+ with care needs) 
 
Middlesbrough Council had a block contract with Cambian Care (TA CareTech) which meant 
the Council had a contract in place which secured nine beds across three homes at a set bed 
rate.  The contract had been very successful and had been in place for a number of years, 
originally for four beds in one home in Middlesbrough but over time had expanded and now 
offered nine beds across one home in Middlesbrough, one in Hartlepool and one in Stockton. 
 
Occupancy levels had generally been good and from April 2022 to September 2022 there had 
been eight young people accommodated which equated to an 89% occupancy rate. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Do nothing 
 
If the Council did nothing the current arrangements would continue meaning that spot 
purchase placements would continue to be sourced out of area at significant cost.     
 
This option was not recommended. 
 
Tender for a block contract 
 
As the provider owned the property and had approached the Council with a block 
proposal a tender process was not possible. 
 
A tender was an open process that gave all interested providers the opportunity to 
submit a bid to provide the service the Council wished to procure, on this occasion 
because the provider owned the property and the service it would be impossible for 
another provider bid. 
 
This option would not be recommended. 
 
AGREED That Executive:- 
 

a) note the information contained within Part A of the report; and 
b) take the decision to award the block contract once all the financial or exempt 

information contained within Part B of the report had been considered. 
 
 
REASONS 
 
The addition of three block residential beds assisted Middlesbrough Council in meeting 
its statutory responsibility in relation to sufficiency of placements to meet the needs of 
children and young people.  This increase would mean that, overall, through internal 
and block resource Middlesbrough Council would have a bed capacity of 27. 
 
Middlesbrough Council’s external residential budget is significantly under pressure it 
is anticipated that funding for this block contract will be achieved from a reduction in 
spot purchase placements.  
 
Whilst hard to evidence, there were other expected efficiencies from this block 
arrangement. For example, Social Workers not having to travel or be out of the office 
for a whole day or more; where young people were placed significantly further away, 
they could continue within their education setting; where health intervention was in 
place this would again allow continuation of appointment or service they were 
accessing and easier to support contact with family, which may have potentially 
resulted in reunification home. 
 

22/65 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 



06 December 2022 

 

CONSIDERED. 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the Director of Finance tabled an 
urgent report for Executive’s consideration.  
 
Executive heard the report was being tabled due to a change in Executive dates for January. 
The decision in respect of Minimum Revenue Provision could not reasonably be deferred 
given the Council’s financial position. As such the matter needed to be considered at the 6 
December meeting of Executive in order to be considered at Full Council on 18 January 2023.  
 

The Capital Strategy was one of the main elements of the Council’s budget approach, 
alongside the Revenue Budget and the Investment Strategy.  Although some high-level 
metrics on progress were reported as part of the quarterly budget monitoring process, it was 
good practice to review this information in more detail at Quarter Two. 

 

The report therefore reviewed the position on the Investment Strategy, any changes that had 
occurred during the year to date, plus any implications for affordability since the original 
budget was set in February 2022.  In addition, the report reviewed the position on treasury 
management, including borrowing, investments, and debt repayment. 

 

The second aspect of the report considered a change to the Council’s current policy on 
Minimum Revenue Provision which may lead to some cost reduction.  This would need 
consideration by Executive before submission to Council for approval. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The other decision that could be made was to reject the proposal and remain with the 
existing MRP policy, charging £5.8m to the revenue budget for debt repayment in 
2022/23.  This would have meant that the revenue budget overspend would continue at 
a higher level than if the change in policy was approved, but more indebtedness would 
be redeemed this financial year. 
 
ORDERED That Executive:- 
 

1. Consider the current position on the capital strategy for 2022/23. 
2. Endorse the change being proposed on Minimum Revenue Provision and make 

any comments on this prior to submission to Full Council. 
 
 
REASONS 
 
Members should have oversight of, and note, the progress to date against the key 
elements of the capital strategy and challenge any areas that vary from when the 
budget was set in February.   
 
The proposed policy change harmonised the Council’s policies in respect of debt 
repayment and ensured a smoothed profile which was more affordable from the current 
revenue budget. 
 

22/66 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 ORDERED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on 
the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

22/67 EXEMPT - EXCHANGE HOUSE - DISPOSAL (PART B) 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the Director of Finance submitted a 
report for Executive’s consideration.  
 



06 December 2022 

 

ORDERED 
  
That the recommendations of the report be approved. 
  
REASONS 
  
The decision was supported by the following reason: 
  
For reasons outlined in the report. 
 

22/68 EXEMPT - RESIDENTIAL BLOCK CONTRACT (PART B) 
 

 The Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Children’s Services and the Executive Director 
of Finance submitted a report for Executive’s consideration.  
 
ORDERED 
  
That the recommendations of the report be approved. 
  
REASONS 
  
The decision was supported by the following reason: 
  
For reasons outlined in the report. 
 
The decision made for the Capital Strategy Mid-Year 2022-2023 report will come into 
force immediately as it was not subject to call-in procedures. 
 
All other decisions will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in 
procedures. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 


